BIC Realtime  CDF Order Request and CDF Order Response
Version 1.1 Page 1 of 24 8 February 2016
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
CDF Order Request and CDF Order Response
Version 1.1, 8 February 2016
This document: http://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/BICWSCDFOrderRequestResponse-V1.1.pdf

 Responses for all items included in the order
request. Mandatory unless the response
type code indicates exception conditions.
D ItemDetail. R
1 Line item number M LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier – for details see the
corresponding line in Request detail
D ProductIdentifier. R
4 Item description D ItemDescription
  Product form – see ONIX codelist 7 D  ProductForm
  Title, author etc. in a single string D  TitleDetail
  Title D  Title
  Author D  Author R
  Measurements / weight D  Measure R
   Measure type
  01  Height (of cover of book)
  02  Width (of cover of book)
  03  Thickness (of spine of book)
  04  Total weight of delivered line
M   MeasureTypeCode
   Measurement value (decimal number) M   Measurement
   Measure unit
  01  Centimetre
  02  Millimetre
  03  Inch
  04  Gram
  05  Kilogram
  06  Ounce
  07  Pound
M   MeasureUnitCode
5 Quantity ordered M OrderQuantity
6 Order line references If included, must contain a
reference number or a reference date or both.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type
  12  Buyer’s unique order line reference
  16  Contract reference
  17  Promotion or deal reference
  18  End customer order reference
  24  Order source location reference
  26  CDF invoice line reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date YYYYMMDD D  ReferenceDate
  Reference date-time
 (for format options see Header line 6)
D  ReferenceDateTime
7 Offered or confirmed unit price The whole of
PricingDetail (lines 7 to 10) may be repeated if more
than one price type or currency is to be included. Price
is not repeatable within PricingDetail.
D PricingDetail.Price. R
  Price amount M  MonetaryAmount
  Currency: ISO 4217 currency code D  CurrencyCode
  Price type
  01  Suggested retail price including tax
  02  Suggested retail price excluding tax
  03  Net price (unit cost) including tax
  04  Net price (unit cost) excluding tax
M  PriceQualifierCode
8 Offered terms – either a code or a percentage D PricingDetail.Allowance.
  Discount code type
  01  BIC discount group code
D  AllowanceCodeType
  BIC discount group code value D  AllowanceCode
9 Total % trade discount offered, to apply to this line
item –  decimal number between 0 and 100
D PricingDetail.DiscountPercentage
BIC Realtime  CDF Order Request and CDF Order Response

  different measures of stock movemement
D  Velocity R
   Velocity type code
   01  Maximum daily sale
   02  Vendor rating
M   VelocityCode
    Velocity value M   VelocityValue
24
Substitute product details (for further description see
corresponding details for the ordered product).
D Substitute.
  EAN-13 product number D  EAN13
  Alternative product identifier D  ProductIdentifier.
  Item description – same structure as line 4 D  ItemDescription
  Offered or confirmed unit price D  PricingDetail.Price. R
  Offered terms - coded D  PricingDetail.Allowance.
  Offered terms - total % discount D  PricingDetail.DiscountPercentage
  Supplier availability code value – see Table 2 D  SupplierAvailabilityCode
  Publisher availability code – see Table 3 D  PublisherAvailabilityCode
  Availability date D  ExpectedShipDate
  Publishing status code – see ONIX codelist 64 D  PublishingStatusCode
  On-sale date D  ConsumerOnSaleDate
  Expected order time D  OrderTime
  Stock details D  Stock. R
BIC Realtime  CDF Order Request and CDF Order Response
Version 1.1 Page 19 of 24 8 February 2016
Packaging Detail
 Element D CDFOrderResponse.PackageDetail. R
1 Package type M PackageTypeCoded
  Scheme from which package type code is taken:
01  EDItEUR international package code
02  UK book trade package code
03  US book trade package code
M  PackageTypeCodeType
  Package type code M  PackageTypeCode
2 Number of packages M NumberOfPackages
3 Package description (repeatable) D Package. R
  Package number in list, required if package
contents (as line items) are linked to the
packages in which they are sent
D  PackageNumber
  Package mark M  PackageMark.
   Type of package mark
  01  SSCC-18 standard
  02  Carrier’s proprietary number
M   PackageMarkTypeCode
   Package mark value M   PackageMarkValue
  Measurements / weight D  Measure. R
   Measure type
  01  Height (of cover of book)
  02  Width (of cover of book)
  03  Thickness (of spine of book)
  04  Total weight of delivered line
M   MeasureTypeCode
   Measurement value (decimal number) M   Measurement
   Measure unit
  01  Centimetre
  02  Millimetre
  03  Inch
  04  Gram
  05  Kilogram
  06  Ounce
  07  Pound
M   MeasureUnitCode
BIC Realtime  CDF Order Request and CDF Order Response
Version 1.1 Page 20 of 24 8 February 2016
Example of a CDF Order Response XML payload using either the SOAP or the HTTP protocol and